DOCKETED USNRC LBP-94-13

94 MAY -5 P3:55

OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SERVICE BRANCH

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges:

Ivan W. Smith, Chairman Dr. Richard F. Cole Dr. Charles N. Kelber

SERVED MAY - 6 1994

In the Matter of

CAMEO DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE, INC.

Byproduct Material License No. 20-27908-01 EA 93-005

Docket No. 30-29567-CivP ASLBP No. 94-686-01-CivP

May 4, 1994

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (Appointing Settlement Judge)

The Licensee and the NRC Staff have agreed that a settlement judge should be appointed in this proceeding.1 Considering the nature of the issues, the Board believes that negotiations between the parties under the direction of a settlement judge may facilitate a fair and reasonable settlement of particular issues or the entire proceeding.

Mr. Paul J. Rosenbaum, President of Cameo Diagnostic Centre, orally moved that the Board appoint a settlement judge during the prehearing conference of April 26, 1994. Tr. 44-45. The NRC Staff responded April 29, 1994 agreeing to the motion.

Therefore, having consulted with the Chief

Administrative Judge of the Atomic Safety and Licensing

Board Panel, and consistent with the provisions of 10 C.F.R.

§ 2.722, the Board appoints Administrative Judge Peter B.

Bloch to serve as a special assistant to the Board and to

act as a settlement judge in this proceeding. The Board and

Judge Bloch have agreed that statements made by the parties

in settlement negotiations will not be revealed to the

Board.

Any settlement agreement or stipulation reached in negotiations before Judge Bloch will be presented to the Board to determine whether the proposed disposition is in the public interest in accordance with the provisions of 10 C.F.R. § 2.703.

The discovery schedule is suspended until further order of the Board.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

Ívan W. Smith, Chairman ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Bethesda, Maryland

May 4, 1994

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

CAMEO DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE, INC.

Docket No. (s) 30-29567-CIVP

(Byproduct Material License No. 20-27908-01, EA 93-005)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LBP-94-13 LB Memo and Order have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Ivan W. Smith, Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Richard F. Cole
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Charles N. Kelber Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Bernard M. Bordenick, Esq.
Catherine L. Marco, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

Paul Rosenbaum, President Cameo Diagnostic Centre, Inc. 155 Maple Street Springfield, MA 01105

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 6 day of May 1994

Office of the Secretary of the Commission